iy anad Copndy of Jar Frediciees
ATz 0 Contect &alidinidvalicn
Porsbeming Depundivand

Ty Hall, Brstan 600

1 hy Eaphtoa 13, el b P
Ran Prvedciseo, O WEHG ARG

L

Contract Modification |

Jenitarial © Ll ely, Moo anil o lenners

spadera Malea

B TPt F T [T P T Tt ST T T ol BENTR T
L3 e ilen =vea

Wian Fiagcisgn, U8 900 19

Bemipdl Sardvnnsdesedipp byl nl

[RET]S

ey Marn
e sraptiees
Uegdibs Mpnke
' :r';"":'

P oo 1p emeied greialn

Thie bispmw nl fhis eentel gl ivcincalliicer s iy ps fodlaes,

Fuzl
ihadi

=il

felad ifis phian if i

Ik lgbiat eopdiaci gL <11 0300

1 NES O AR PEdn g
i LED] .1 nE3kan
1 G0l 1E3man
i Ll i1 118
& Wi | Tugs W Clarge
i DI ] R BRI
! irang.gd dfels

Thea ironlifwatbaa i T chaagra by pmrirel a [HIEOTE

Aamnmiil

10, T
P badg
Py knape
Hethaape
P bange
s kange
Mrcibdrge

Mol bavgs

Mol 7, 2003
[Xinke Ty

Khihn

NG aHe LSl
'fil‘rﬁ"‘h? qu l':'lil:;
R R O

TR S R T TTTH

L Bnlead Taw

[HA EES PO S M LA R L [ BERT
adzed Teaprats Uiatiac) Cupliion
Falesd Tesm

hwigeer by

Eatged Te e padag Capngs) Cedl om

1 aieedd o Mier imieess

v Faierrh e wer T 1eien foet Bepeaiae [ T003 ibraegy Meck 30, 2001 prdeea bl Ll sevwdu g new st
o bar v the eral ool Debe cambiad fevnn, T 0he Dy doas povend i deed C0TIRTE [ be b Bhwests 11300 wersdas will be
e ) e as didgy | Lygp it Htkee o Toaidion

B Dagspeies dep oan paboa of oo 0l by ¥4 Gora S L8713 RLIREL Ber Abamlareed &

o Alpabdes Dimens Urseliien e 2o Tl fennd, Wt ndchose ol 4,

Sllvilir gk, tezenn andoevibbaes igieain e wine
. ']

Appravel by the Uity

Apiprevnl by Dpatpagars .
fagradum

aree vl title

wipnowas b aee g e dophiesie eigidalis T e Tles e

e e

AL TR

4 | P K
) - PP kT .l vl -
li " ]LL,I Iilli:tl‘ l-‘f'il'.?\'.'iln af O A Puiclisser

25 ¥

N REE IR H



Attachment A
Modification No. 7
Term Contract 83436

Janitorial Chemicals, Soaps and Cleaners

Santora Sales
November 7, 2012

The unit price for Ytem 61 is hereby inereased by §% as indicated below:
] \ )

Item Description Part No. Old Price/Unit | New Price/Unit
No.
6l Soap, Hand, Liquid, Veg | Flo-Kem $167.75/DR $176.13/DR
Oil Based, “Coconut PL-328

Liquid Hand Soap”, 55
glldr

General Condition 35 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

35,

Contract Term, The Contract period shall be for seventy (70) months. The initial term of this

Contract is the period from award execution date, approximalely June 1, 2007 or the above-stated term
date, whichever is later, through the last day of the month of a seventy (70) consecutive month period.



City and Ceunty of Sa) Franciseo
Office of Contract Admlnistration
Posahasiing Dapastiieat

City Hall, Ream 430

| Dy, Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Gan Pranclsco, CA 941024645

Contract Modification 6

Sauntora Sales
Ama: Magrhild "Midge” Santora
13 Banlett Strest

Saa Francisco, CA 24110
Femalt: SortnoSalesdisbeglobal na

Janitorlal Chemicals, Soaps and Cleanors

Date
Buysr Nama

Term cofemct
Cilywide Alnnkel:

Type:

May 29, 2012
Deledin Darley
43436
BPEFOOO033S1
Tndefinite quantity

Nat-to-gxeced ansount:  §1,900,009

Tha history of this contract and (s modifeations I3 a1 followa:

Start Endl
Madifiention date date
Crlginad camratt 060147 03-11-10
| G6-01-10 11-30:0
2 12-01-fQ 05-11-11
3 0&01-01 11-30-11
4 12-01-11 05-31-12
5 No{luage ) Na Clwape
f ' agal-i2 113012

This inad Hfization #6 chasges the conlract as [ollows

Al atber priciing, tenna and conditizna

Amount

§ 1,000,000
N Clasge
Mo Chazga
Mo Chargo
Mo Chasge
Mo Cluasge
No Chasge

other changes

Extend Terin

Extend TermfAdd Canftae! Candltions
Esterd! Tcm".‘Updm Cordraet Condition
Exlersl Term

IsereEy l‘fiﬂn;-

Extened Termlfpdate Conirnct Condaions

o It ealends the conteact term from Jung |, 2002 through Novembar 30, 2001 unless the Cliy swands a new
condrest pelor 1o the end of this contred fernn [F the City doss pward 4 new conlract prior to Novembes
30, 2012 vendor will be given at least thicty (30) days writtan Netlce of Termlaation,

s [t addsfupdates conlret conditions. See Attachinen) A.

(&}h Approved by tha City; L

Approvl by Contracior:

Mame and fitls

f35=4

[ T o T

B 805

ransad) tse same

Al rndr wofataab fo Faoscsars Hiles

&

T RO 7SO0
s B L 8 LA R E T



Attachment A

Modification No. 6

Term Contract 83436

Janitorial Chemicals, Soaps and Cleaners
Santora Sales

May 29, 2012

“Getting Paid for Goods and/or Services from the City” section is hereby added as follows:

Getting paid for goods and/or services from the City:

1. Beginning January 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract renewals, or
contract extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode-X, the City’s third
party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments.

2. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure.

3. Tosign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach.

4. The following information is required to sign up:

a. The enroller must be their company’s authorized financial representative.

b. The company's legal name, main telephone number and all physical and remittance
addresses used by the company

¢. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social Security
number (if they are a sole proprietor)

d. The company's bank account information, including routing and account numbers

If you have questions, please email: ACH.Support@sfgov.org

General Condition 35 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

35.  Contract Term. The Contract period shall be for sixty-six (66) months. The initial term of this
Contract is the period from award execution date, approximately June 1, 2007 or the above-stated term
date, whichever is later, through the last day of the month of a sixty-six (66) consecutive month period.



City i Cosnty of San Franolseo
Oftiee of Conteact Adminishiation
Paechasing Department

Clty Hall, Roam 430 .

I Rr, Cavlton B. Goodlatt Plnes
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 5

Junlorial Chemleals, Sonps and Clennery

Santora Sales Date December 23,2011
At Magohild “Midge” Santora Buyer Name Deivdie Dasfey

33 Bartlett Street Term conlract 3436

San Froneisco, CA 94110 Citywide Dlankety BPSEGOO03IST
E-mall: SantomSalesgasboitolalnet Type: Indelinite quantity

Nobstosexcesd moun: — $1,000,000

The bigtory of this conteaet mud ifs modifteations is as follows:

Start ol

Madifiention dute ate Awount  eflier ehanges

Ovlginal continct 060107 05:31-10 $ 1,000,000

I - 060110 P30 No Chianige — Exteii Team

2 120110 053111 No Change  Exted Tor Add Blectonie
Paynwent/Updato Luntnw!
Conditlons

A 06.01-11 13011 No Chango  Lixteid TormyUpdate Contrael
Condlltion

i) 120111 083112 No Change  Fistond Tons

A Mo Change No Chanjie No Change  Intresse Pelcing

i

This woditication 5 elimes the coutiact as fofloivs:

11

W inereases the unit prichip of Rochester-Midland flamns by 3% effective Felmy 1, 2012, Sce
Altachivent A,

Al other prieling, teems aigd condltlons tcn}ﬁlhu a0 o
7

Y\plumul by thie Clly: {f ey AR
l%;« Jach Fon, Aellygﬁl;cenmrum Date
L "x' . L i
:\mwmed by Continelon: e E‘? 2 /Z.{f‘_’_{/)f
] .‘iigrmlum ato
f
Name awd tile A B AL B2, "’ (o] ,]"'"’.','_L"

Sl o rersien oae ordglonl, Hwulupl!cmwiglnulhrun.nurnlci b L2580 (11/20/09)

Vo }{/ ,l_._ 7 / I;J.,,-/‘B'd?/'_j;?,




Contract Modification No. 5

Santora Sales
Contract 83436
Attachment A

Janitorial Chemicals, Soaps and Cleaners

December 23, 2011

Item No. Description Part No. Old .U"it New _U"it
Price Price
Gen Purpose Cleaner, R-M
3 Envirocare 7189 $ 547 | 8 5.63
Plastic Spray Bottle for Items
3a,5a,12a,13a | 3,5,12,13 n/a $ 071 | $ 0.73
Concentrated Restroom Fixture
5 Cleaner, R-M Envirocare 7054 $ 835 | $ 8.60
Concentrated Glass Cleaner, R-
12 M Envirocare 7036-B | $ 512 | 8 5.27
Concentrated Hvy Dty
Cleaner/Degreaser, R-M
13 Envirocare 7012-A | § 6.13 | § 6.31
Concentrated Hvy Duty
Cleaner/Degreaser, R-M
16 Envirocare Tough Job 12001827 | $ 613 8 6.31
Concentrated Toilet Bowl
21 Cleaner, R-M Envirocare 12002027 | $ 835 | % 8.60
2la Squirt Bottle for Item 21 35064773 | $ 071 | $ 0.73
13 Floor Finish, R-M Envirocare 12001427 | § 1200 | $ 12.36
Floor Finish, R-M Ultra
15 Marathon 11808427 | § 10.18 | § 10.49
Machinery/Tool Cleaner, R-M
27 DFE Bio Clean 11826645 | $ 469 | § 4.83
Restroom Cleaner, R-M
32 Powertime 11758027 | $ 840 | $ 8.65
Neutral Disinfectant, R-M _
37 Envirocare 12007227 | $ 538 | % 5.54
Multipurpose Disinfectant, R-M
38 "Byquat” 10691027 | $ 4311 § 4.44
Liquid Hand Soap, R-M "Soft N
45 Clean" (1 GL) 12016427 | $ 281 | § 2.89
Liquid Hand Soap, R-M "Soft N
46 Clean" (55 GL Drum) 12016427 | § 179.85 | § 185.25
Powdered Hand Soap, R-M
54 "Mexo" n/a § 4544 ] % 46.80
Liquid Hand Cleaner, R-M
55 "Orange Muscle" 11761927 | $ 1044 | § 10.75
Liquid Hand Soap, R-M
60 "Morning Dew" 11237527 | 8§ - 336 § 3.46




City and Coanty of San Francisto
Oflice of Contract Adminldtion
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Hoom 410

1 By, Carlton It Goadlett Place
San Francico, CA 41024685

Contract Modification 4

Janitorial Chemieats, Soaps snd Cleaners

Santora Sales _ [ate November 29, 2011
Attn: Magnhild “Midge™ Santora  Buyer Name Deigdre Parley

33 Banletr Street Term confrinet 53436

San Francisso, CA 24110 Citywide Blankel: BIRSFO0003351
E-mail: SantomSalesisheplobal net ' Type: Indefinite guantily

Nofstp-exceed nmount; — $1,000,000

‘The histery of this contract and its modifieations i as follows:

Start Emd
Maodification date date Amount ather ¢hnnges
Orniginal contract 05-01-07 03.31-10 £ 1,000,000
| 66-01-i0 1[-30-10 MotChange  Extesd Tenm
2 12-01-10 053111 No Change  Extentd Terpd/ Add Elecrronie
tayment/Update Contract
Coanditians
1 060111 F130-11 No Change  Extend TermiUpdate Contraet
i Condition
4 12-01-11 05-31-42 NoChonge  Extend Tenn

This modification #4 changes the contredt as follows;

ft extends the confract from Degember 1, 2000 thyough May 31,2002 unless the © ity awards o new
contract peice 1o the end of \his contract teet, 1 the Cily does award o new contract prior to May 31, 2002
vendor will be glven at least thiny (30} days sritien Notlee of Termination.

All other terms sad conditions rentali the same

ki dld

Approved by the City: )
{7) :;,l ) e nng, A’(th& Difeetor of OCA Date

\ .J' ‘,}é*v { ‘_"“'3(2'“—[ //A J/?

Appraved by Cantriactor:

‘3 atluc 7 IJak:‘

Name aed title ,,-dﬁg?:z 2) Ay f-}'_/ A e j-
Sign srd retum ode oeiginal. The dupticats origloal is Tor your e, P-280 (1 H009)




